



Village of Lumby

Request for Proposals – ADDENDUM NO. 1

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES

RFP# LUM2020 - 01

**Date Request for Proposals Issued: September 10,
2020**

Date of Addendum No. 1: September 25, 2020

Closing Date: October 8, 2020

Submission Location:

Village of Lumby
1775 Glencaird Street
Lumby BC, V0E 2G0
Email: info@lumby.ca

1.0 ADDENDUM BACKGROUND

All capitalized terms used in this Addendum shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Request for Proposals issued on September 10, 2020 (the “RFP”).

Since issuing the RFP, the Village has received certain enquiries with respect to the RFP that it wishes to address in this Addendum. The responses provided are for information and clarification only and do not amend the RFP. The Village is electing to respond only to those questions where it has deemed a response is warranted.

2.0 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1: Do we need to officially register for this bid?

Answer 1: No –registration is not required.

Question 2: Can the Village generate and provide to bidders a standard pricing sheet for this RFP?

Answer 2: The Village does not have a standard pricing sheet for this RFP.

Question 3: If the Village opts for automated/semi-automated collection of cart containers, does the Village have a preference on the size of carts?

Answer 3: The Village is open to cart size proposals, but, based on historical information, the Village expects that carts sized at approximately 250 litres would be preferred.

Question 4: Please indicate who will pay for the costs of supplying the cart containers at the start of the contract and during the contract (e.g. to new residents, if a cart is lost or damaged, etc.)

Answer 4: Per subsection 3.3 of the RFP, proponents are invited to identify available options for the supply of wheeled collection carts, including sizing and pricing details.

Question 5: If the Village opts for automated/semi-automated collection of cart containers, would the Village be interested in a longer contract (i.e., 5 to 7 years)?

- Answer 5: The Village has anticipated the potential for a 3 year contract, but is prepared to receive proposals for longer contracts (up to 5 years).*

Question 6: Is the Village interested in alternative proposals with the inclusion of organics collection? If so, (1) what processing facility would the Village designate for organics, (2) can the Village provide historical data on organics tonnages, (3) would there be a limit on the amount of organics residents are allowed to leave curbside, (4) how often would organics be collected, and (5) would the Village accept both yard waste & food waste in the same cart designated for organics?

Answer 6: Although the Village does not have an adjacent processing facility for organics – food waste, it is interested in proposals in this regard. There is no historical data and the Regional District of North Okanagan has not undertaken a food waste stream analysis since 2012 / 2013 in the region. The Village does not have any information or preferences regarding the potential volumes of organics or frequency of collection, but invites proponents to consider these matters in their proposals as they see fit.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1